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Suffolk, VA 23434

RE: VA License No.: 0001-193045
Expiration Date: August 31, 2015

Dear Mr. Clements:

This letter is official notification that an informal conference of the Virginia Board of Nursing (“Board™)
will be held on March 4, 2014, at 9:00 a.m., at the Department of Health Professions, Perimeter Center, 9960
Mayland Drive, Suite 201, Henrico, Virginia. In accordance with §§ 2.2-4019, 2.2-4021, and 54.1-2400(10) of
the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended (“Code”), this informal conference will be held before an agency
subordinate of the Board of Nursing. This informal conference will be convened as a public meeting pursuant
to § 2.2-3700 et seq. of the Code. The agency subordinate will inquire into allegations that you may have
violated certain laws and regulations governing professional nursing practice in Virginia,

Specifically, during the course of your employment with Maxim Healthcare Services, Newport News,
Virginia:

1. You may have violated § 54.1-3007(2), (5), and (8) of the Code and 18 VAC 90-20-300(A)(2)(f)
of the Regulations Governing the Practice of Nursing (“Regulations™) in that:

a. By your own admission, on or about April 29, 2013, while assigned to provide care to
Patient A, a 12-year-old child diagnosed with cerebral palsy, who had a tracheostomy and was ventilator
dependent, you left the patient unattended in a hotel room.

b. On separate occasions in or about March 2013, while orienting two staff members to care
for Patient A, you slept while on duty.
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2. You may have violated § 54.1-3007(2) and (5) of the Code and 18 VAC 90-20-300(A)(2)(1) of
the Regulations in that you became personally involved with Patient A’s family in a nontherapeutic manner.
Specifically, the client often left his 10-year old daughter with you while he was working and you were on duty
to care for Patient A. You left Patient A unattended to take the younger daughter to the lobby area of the hotel
to get food for her, Further, you sent text messages to the client while on and off duty, and received text alerts
from the pharmacy when Patient A’s medications were ready for pick-up.

Please see Attachment I for the name of the patient referenced above,

After consideration of aj] information, the agency subordinate may:

. If the agency subordinate finds that there is insufficient evidence to warrant further action or that
the charges are without foundation, notify you by mail that your record has been cleared of any charge which
might affect your right to practice nursing in the Commonwealth;

. Recommend findings of fact, conclusions of law, and a sanction, to include a reprimand, placing
you on probation with terms, suspension or revocation of your license, or imposing a monetary penalty pursuant
to § 54.1-2401 of the Code.

Further, the agency subordinate may refer this matter for a formal administrative proceeding pursuant to
§ 2.2-4020 of the Code,

Board’s Review of Agency Subordinate’s Recommended Decision
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laws relating to the practice of nursing and other healing arts in Virginia cited in this notice can be found on the
Internet at http://le Lstate.va.us. To access this information, please click on the Code of Virginia for statutes
and Virginia Administrative Code for regulations.

Please advise the Board, in writing, of your intention to be present. If you have any questions regarding
this notice, please contact this office at (804) 367-4617.

Sincerely,

S

So%~Gloria D, Mitchell, RN., M.SN, MB.A.
Deputy Executive Director

GDM/sk
Enclosures

cc: Anne Joseph, Deputy Director, Administrative Proceedings Division
Tammie D. Jones, Adjudication Specialist

Kim Martin, Senior Investigator (Case no. 150515)
Agency Subordinate



